H \$40.00 111410 111246

Client Code: OSSUR.054A

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

To the Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party: (List using letters or numbers for multiple parties) Henry H. Hsu Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? () Yes (X) No	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Össur Engineering, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 910 Burstein Drive City: Albion State: Michigan ZIP: 49224
3. Nature of conveyance: (x) Assignment () Security Agreement () Merger () Change of Name () Other:	Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached? () Yes (X) No
Execution Date: (List as in section 1 if multiple signatures) January 25, 2007	 US or PCT Application number(s) or US Patent number(s):
	(X) Patent Application No.: 11/124,637 Filing Date: May 6, 2005
	Additional numbers attached?
	() Yes (X) No
Party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: one
Customer No. 20,995 Address: Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP 2040 Main Street, 14 th Floor Irvine, CA 92614 Return Fax: (949) 760-9502 Attorney's Docket No.: OSSUR.054A	
7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$40	8. Deposit account number: 11-1410
(X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account	Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Sabing H. Lee Name of Person Signing Signature Date 43,745 Registration No.	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 3	

Documents transmitted via Facsimile to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Facsimile Number: (571) 273-0140

3390900/bg 020607 Application No.: 11/124,637

Filing Date: May 6, 2005

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT Client Code: OSSUR.054A

Page 1

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Henry H. Hsu, a citizen of U.S.A., residing at 170 Las Flores, Aliso Viejo, CA 92656 ("ASSIGNOR").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has conceived of certain new and useful improvements disclosed in a patent application entitled SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF CONTROLLING PRESSURE WITHIN A PROSTHETIC KNEE and filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, on May 6, 2005 as Application No. 11/124,637 ("Application");

WHEREAS, Össur Engineering, Inc., a Michigan Corporation, having offices at 910 Burstein Drive, Albion, Michigan 49224 ("ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to the said improvements and the Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR agrees to assign and does hereby assign to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to each of the following:

- A. The improvements, per technical disclosures by ASSIGNOR while employed by ASSIGNEE;
- B. The Application; all provisional and nonprovisional applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit thereof that have been or may hereafter be filed by the ASSIGNEE in the United States or in any foreign country ("Related Applications"); all continuations, divisionals, and continuations in part of the Application and any such Related Applications; and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents.
- C. Those items of ASSIGNOR's tangible property embodying or describing subject matter of the Application, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.
- D. All causes of action for infringement of or damage to all rights related to the Application, and/or the Related Applications, whether accruing before or after this Assignment, and all legal rights to enforce the same against third parties and to retain the entire proceeds therefrom.

ASSIGNOR AGREES, without further consideration or compensation, to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts of which ASSIGNOR has knowledge respecting the technical disclosures, Application, or Related Applications. ASSIGNOR agrees where reasonable and adequately noticed, for reasonable compensation to be agreed upon by ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceeding, sign all documents, make all rightful oaths and declarations, and take those actions which are objectively reasonable to aid ASSIGNEE in obtaining and enforcing patents for the Application or Related Applications in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon the prior written approval of such expenses by ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR's counsel, who shall be copied on all such requests.

If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR's attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Client Code: OSSUR.054A

Page 2

Application No.: 11/124,637 Filing Date: May 6, 2005

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 25 day of January, 2008. 7474

STATE OF CALIFORNIA }
COUNTY OF ORANGE }

On 35, 2007 before me, CARPLYN C. CARPENTER, personally appeared Henry H. Hsu personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

Carolyn C. Carpenta Notary Signature

2966573 092606